No. 163, S.]

[Published June 24, 1949.

CHAPTER 312.

- AN ACT to renumber 158.05 (3) (f) to be 158.05 (5) and to amend 158.04 (3), 158.05 (2) and (3) and 158.11 (1) (d), (2) and (3) of the statutes, relating to barbers' licenses and the per diem of barber examiners.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 158.04 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 158.04 (3) No person * * * shall operate a barber shop which shall not at all times be under the immediate personal supervision and management of a licensed shop manager.

SECTION 2. 158.05 (3) (f) of the statutes is renumbered 158.05 (5).

SECTION 3. 158.05 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

158.05 (2) The state board of health shall appoint and may remove for cause 3 barbers, who shall constitute the board of examiners in the barber division. Each of said examiners shall have been engaged in the practice of barbering in this state for at least 5 years immediately prior to his appointment. One of the appointed members shall be selected from a list of 5 names recommended by the Associated Master Barbers of Wisconsin and one from a list of 5 names recommended by the Wisconsin Barbers' and Beauty Culture Association. Not more than 2 persons shall be recommended from any ous county. Appointments and removals of examiners may be made without reference to the civil service law. Such lists shall be submitted to the board within 20 days after request therefor is made.

(3) One examiner shall be appointed for a term expiring January 1 next following his appointment; one examiner shall be appointed for a term expiring on January 1 of the second year next following such appointment; and one examiner shall be appointed for a term expiring January 1 of the third year next following such appointment. Thereafter members of the boards of examiners shall be appointed and hold office for terms of 3 years each. Each member shall hold office until his successor is appointed and qualified. Any vacancies on said board shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired term. Each member of the committee of examiners shall receive a per diem of not to exceed * * * \$15 per day for the actual number of days he is engaged in the performance of his duties, and in addition thereto his actual and necessary expenses.

SECTION 4. 158.11 (1) (d), (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read: 158.11 (1) (d) Who is * * * a citizen of the United States.

(2) The fee to be paid by an applicant for an examination to determine his fitness to receive a master barber's license shall be * * * \$10 and for the issuance of the master barber's license, * * * \$4.

(3) All master barbers' licenses shall expire on June 1 next succeeding issuance and be renewed on application on or before the expiration date at a renewal fee of * \$4, except that the renewal fee for barbers who are serving in the armed forces of the United States or who first apply for renewal within 6 months after their discharge from the armed forces as provided in section 14.77 shall be \$2. For the restoration of an expired master barber's license the renewal fee shall be \$5.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication except the amendments to sections 158.11 (2) and (3) of the statutes which shall take effect July 1, 1949.

Approved June 17, 1949.